

In the Supreme Court of the United States



REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v—

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
COUNCIL ON TEACHER RETIREMENT AND  
THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE ON PUBLIC  
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ADAM C. TOOSLEY

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

JOHN T. SHAPIRO

TERRENCE J. SHEAHAN

DAVID S. BECKER

FREEBORN & PETERS LLP

311 S. WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 3000

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

(312) 360-6000

ATOOSLEY@FREEBORN.COM

NOVEMBER 13, 2015

*COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PUBLIC PENSION SYSTEMS ARE LEGISLATIVE CREATIONS THAT GENERALLY PRE-DATE PUBLIC-SECTOR UNIONS .....	5
II. PRIMER ON THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PENSION PLANS.....	10
III. THE PUBLIC PENSION CHALLENGES EXPERIENCED IN NUMEROUS STATES, INCLUDING ILLINOIS, ARE MOST-OFTEN THE RESULT OF UNDERFUNDING AND OUTSIDE FINANCIAL PRESSURES .....	12
IV. <i>PETITIONERS’ AMICI’S</i> ARGUMENTS ABOUT COLLECTIVE BARGAINING’S IMPACT ON PENSION UNDERFUNDING ARE COMPLETELY UNSUPPORTED .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	15
<i>Hightower v. Texas Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 65 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	2
<i>In Re Pension Reform Litigation</i> , 2015 IL 118585, 32 N.E.3d 1 (2015) .....	16, 17
<i>Koval v. Wash. Cnty. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 574 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Rose v. Long Island R.R. Pension Plan</i> , 828 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1987).....	2

### STATUTES

40 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/1, <i>et seq.</i> (2012) .....	3, 7
40 ILL. COMP. STAT.5/14-131(a) (2015) .....	17
40 ILL. COMP. STAT.5/14-131(e) (2015) .....	10
ALA. CODE § 36-27 <i>et seq.</i> (1945).....	7
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 38-712 (2014).....	7
ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 19-5-914 (1997) .....	7
CAL. GOV’T CODE §§ 20000-22944.5.....	3, 4, 7
Col. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-101, <i>et seq.</i> (2015) .....	7
Employee Retiree Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) (1978) .....	11
FLA. STAT. § 121.011, <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
GA. CODE ANN. § 47-1-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2010).....	7
Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/1, <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	3, 8
IND. CODE § 5-10, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 74-49, <i>et seq.</i> (1961) .....	7
Meyers-Milias-Brown Act, CAL. GOV'T CODE §§ 3500-3511 (West 2001) .....	3, 8
NEB. REV. STAT. § 84-15, <i>et seq.</i> (2011) .....	7
NEV. REV. STAT. § 23-286, <i>et seq.</i> (2009) .....	7
S.C. CODE ANN. § 9-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	7
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 822, <i>et seq.</i> (West 2009) .....	7
W. VA. CODE § 5-10-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2015).....	7
WISC. STAT. § 40.01, <i>et seq.</i> (2015) .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 CAL. STATE TEACHERS' RET. SYS., <i>Forward to</i> TEACHERS' RETIREMENT LAW (2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.calstrs.com/sites/main/files/file-attachments/calstrs_trl_2013_vol1.pdf">http://www.calstrs.com/sites/main/files/file-attachments/calstrs_trl_2013_vol1.pdf</a> (Stating that California Teachers' Retirement Law was revised in June 1944) .....	8
COMM. ON EDUC. AND LABOR. 95TH CONG., PENSION TASK FORCE REP. ON PUB. EMP. RET. SYS. 61 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Daniel DiSalvo, <i>The Trouble with Public Sector Unions</i> , NATIONAL AFFAIRS 5, Fall 2010.....	16
Diane Oakley, <i>Here’s One Public Pension That Survived the 2008 Crisis</i> , CRAIN’S CHI. BUS. Sept. 9, 2015.....	17
FITCH RATINGS, ENHANCING THE ANALYSIS OF U.S. STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION OBLIGATIONS 3 (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ncpers.org/Files/2011_enhancing_the_analysis_of_state_local_government_pension_obligations.pdf">http:// www.ncpers.org/Files/2011_enhancing_the_analysis_of_state_local_government_pension_obligations.pdf</a> .....	13
Gary W. Anderson & Keith Brainerd, <i>Profitable Prudence, The Case for Public Employer Defined Benefit Plans</i> , 207 (Pension Research Council, Working Paper No. 06, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pensionresearchcouncil.org/publications/document.php?file=92">http://www.pensionresearchcouncil.org/publications/document.php?file=92</a> .....	5
Gavin Reinke, <i>When a Promise Isn’t a Promise: Public Employers’ Ability to Alter Pension Plans of Retired Employees</i> , 64 VAND. L. REV. 1673 (2011).....	12
Harold Meyerson, <i>Why Is San Bernardino Bankrupt?</i> THE AMERICAN PROSPECT, July 13, 2012, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://prospect.org/article/why-san-bernardino-bankrupt">http://prospect.org/article/why-san-bernardino-bankrupt</a> .....	21
Honor Moore, <i>The Public Pension Reform Problem</i> , 22 ELDER L.J. 249 (2014) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
ILL. MUN. RET. FUND, <a href="https://www.imrf.org">https://www.imrf.org</a> (last visited Nov. 11, 2015) .....	17
ILL. MUN. RET. FUND, <i>Illinois Budget Stalemate Will Not Affect IMRF Pension Payments</i> (Oct. 15, 2015), <a href="https://www.imrf.org/en/news/imrf-not-impacted-by-illinois-budget-stalemate">https://www.imrf.org/en/news/imrf-not-impacted-by-illinois-budget-stalemate</a> .....	17
ILL. PENSION L. COMM., REP., 2D SESS. (1917) .....	16
<i>Illinois: From Deadbeat to Fraud</i> , CHI. TRIB., Mar. 13, 2013, available at <a href="http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2013-03-13/opinion/ct-edit-sec-20130313_1_pension-mess-pension-burden-pension-obligations">http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2013-03-13/opinion/ct-edit-sec-20130313_1_pension-mess-pension-burden-pension-obligations</a> .....	15
Jack M. Beermann, <i>The Public Pension Crisis</i> , 70 WASH & LEE L. REV. 44 (2013) .....	14
Jonathan Barry Forman, <i>Funding Public Pensions</i> , 42 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 837 (2009) .....	19
Jun Peng & Ilana Boivie, Nat'l Inst. On Ret. Sec., <i>Lessons From Well-Funded Public Pensions: An Analysis Of Six Planx That Weathered The Financial Storm</i> , 6 (2011), available at <a href="http://www.ncpublicschools.org/docs/humanresources/benefits/lessons-pensions.pdf">http://www.ncpublicschools.org/docs/humanresources/benefits/lessons-pensions.pdf</a> .....	14
Natalya Shnitser, <i>Funding Discipline For U.S. Public Pension Plans: An Empirical Analysis of Institutional Design</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. 663 (2015) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Paul Krugman, <i>Detroit, the New Greece</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 21, 2013, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2013/07/22/opinion/krugman-detroit-the-new-greece.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2013/07/22/opinion/krugman-detroit-the-new-greece.html</a> .....	20
Paul M. Secunda, <i>Constitutional Contracts Clause Challenges in Public Pension Litigation</i> , 28 HOFSTRA LAB. & EMP. L.J. 263, 267-68 (2011) .....	11
PEW CTR. ON THE STATES, THE TRILLION DOLLAR GAP: UNDERFUNDED STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND THE ROADS TO REFORM 12 (2010) .....	12
Robert L. Clark, Lee A. Craig & Jack W. Wilson, A HISTORY OF PUBLIC SECTOR PENSIONS IN THE UNITED STATES 9 (Pension Research Council, 2003) .....	7, 8
Sally J. Whiteside, Robert P. Vogt & Sheryl R. Scott, <i>Illinois Public Relations Laws: A Commentary and Analysis</i> , 60 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 4 (1984).....	8
<i>Social Security Offsets: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , NAT'L EDUC. ASS'N, <a href="http://www.nea.org/home/16819.htm">http://www.nea.org/home/16819.htm</a> (last visited Nov. 7, 2015). .....	7
STATE BUDGET CRISIS TASK FORCE, FULL REPORT 38 (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.statebudgetcrisis.org/wpcms/wp-content/images/Report-of-the-State-Budget-Crisis-Task-Force-Full.pdf">http://www.statebudgetcrisis.org/wpcms/wp-content/images/Report-of-the-State-Budget-Crisis-Task-Force-Full.pdf</a> .....	17, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Syndey Evans, Bohdan Kosenko & Mike Polyakov, <i>How Stockton Went Bust: A California City's Decade of Policies and the Financial Crisis That Followed 2</i> , available at <a href="http://cacs.org/pdf/12.pdf">http://cacs.org/pdf/12.pdf</a> .....	21
<i>The Evolution of Public Pension Plans: Past, Present and Future</i> , NATIONAL CONFERENCE ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 3 (March 2008).....	5
<i>The Top 10 Benefits of Maintaining Defined Benefit Pension Plans</i> , NCPERS RESEARCH SERIES, Jan. 2011, available at <a href="http://www.ncpers.org/files/2011_ncpers_research_series_top_ten.pdf">http://www.ncpers.org/files/2011_ncpers_research_series_top_ten.pdf</a> .....	9
Wallace C. Turbeville, <i>The Detroit Bankruptcy</i> , DEMOS, Nov. 2013, available at <a href="http://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/publications/Detroit_Bankruptcy-Demos.pdf">http://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/publications/Detroit_Bankruptcy-Demos.pdf</a> .....	20
